OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS FOR

MR. COFFEE

CS SERIES COFFEEMAKERS
10-CUP CONE COFFEEMAKER

For better tasting tea and coffee, r@
i .

use Mr. Coffee brand filters.

Mr. Coffee Replacement
Decanter Model CD10

FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY
FOR QUESTIONS OR SERVICE, CALL

1-800-MR COFFEE

1-800-672-6333 (U.S.A. & Canada) |-216-464-4000 (Mexico)
Monday through Friday,
8:30 am to 5:00 pm Eastern Standard Time
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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should always be followed to
reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, and/or injury to persons, including the following:

1. Reed all instructions before using the machine.
2. Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles or knobs.

3. To protect against electric shock, do not immerse cord, plugs, or machine in
water or other liquid.

4. Close adult supervision is necessary when this appliance is used by or near
children.

5. Unplug from outlet when coffeemaker or dock are not in use and before cleaning.
Allow to cool before putting on or taking off parts, and before cleaning the appliance.

6. Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug or after the appliance
malfunctions, or has been damaged in any manner. Return this appliance only to
the nearest authorized service center for examination, repair or adjustment.

7. The use of accessory attachments not recommended by Mr. Coffee may cause
hazards or injuries.

Do not use outdoors.
Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter, or touch hot surfaces.

10. Do not place this appliance on or near a hot gas or electric burner or in a heated
oven.

11.  To disconnect, remove plug from wall outlet.
12. Do not use appliance for other than intended use.

13.  Use on a hard. flat level surface only, to avoid interruption of air flow underneath
the appliance.

14.  Decanter Use and Care

Breakage may occur if the following instructions are not followed:

Use only decanters specifically designed for Mr. Coffee Pause ‘N Serve models.

a. This decanter is designed for use wiih your Mr. Coffee coffeemaker and
therefore must never be used on a rangetop or in any oven, including
4 microwave.

b. Do not set a hot decanter on a wet or cold surface.

c. Do not use a cracked decanter or a decanter with a loose or weakened
handle.

d. Do not clean the decanter with cleansers. steel wool pads, or other abrasive
materials.

e. Discard decanter immediatety if it is ever boiled dry.

f. Avoid sharp blows, scratches. or rough handling.

15.  WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not remove any
service covers. No user serviceable parts inside. Repair should be done by
authorized personnel only. Opening the bottom service cover will void the
warranty.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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SPECIAL CORD SET
INSTRUCTIONS

A short power supply cord is provided to reduce the hazards resulting
from becoming entangled in or tripping over a longer cord.

An extension cord may be purchased and used if care is exercised in
its use.

If an extension cord is used, the marked electrical rating of the exten-
sion cord must be at least 10 amps and 120 volts. The resulting
extended cord mustbe arranged so that it will not drape over the
counter top or table top where it can be pulled on by children or
tripped over accidentally.

This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is larger than the
other). As a safety feature, this plug will fit In a polarized outlet

only one way. If the plug does not fully fit in the outlet, reverse

the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Do
not attempt to defeat this safety feature.
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Introduction
Congratulations! You are the owner of a Mr. Coffee 10-Cup Cone Coffeemaker. A

decanter-activated Pause ‘N Serve drip-stop valve allows you up to 30 seconds to sneak
a cup while the coffee is still brewing.

Please read all of the Instructions in this booklet carefully before you begin to use this
appliance. Proper care and maintenance will ensure the long life of this appliance and
its trouble-free operation. Save these instructions and refer to them often for cleaning
and care tips.
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Rinse each thoroughly. Follow steps 4 through 6 below (using water only)

IMPORTANT

Clean Your Mr. Coffee Before Using the First Time!
Wash decanter, lid and removable filter basket in mild detergent and water.

to clean the Inside of your coffeemaker.

Brewing Coffee

1.

o

oo

Open the filter basket by grasping flat panel on left and swinging basket open to the
right. Insert a Mr. Coffee’ brand #4 cone filter into the inner filter basket.

Add desired amount of coffee according to the coffee measurement chart found
below. Shake lightly to level coffee.

Be sure the paper filter. is properly centered before closing the filter basket.

Fill the decanter with tap water to desired capacity as marked on the side of the
decanter. (1 cup equals 4.5 ounces.)

Pour the water into the water reservoir. Place the empty decanter onto the warmer
plate.

Turn your coffeemaker switch ON. When coffee stops flowing, the brewing cycle is
complete.

Carefully remove the black inner filter basket and discard the used grounds and filter
Rinse the black inner filter basket and replace.

To make another pot of coffee, repeat steps 1 through 7.

Be sure to turn your coffeemaker OFF when the decanter is empty and you are no
longer using your coffeemaker. Unplug the power cord when not using the
coffeemaker.

To avoid risk of personal Injury or damage to property as a result of overflow, be
sure that the decanter is squarely centered under the brew basket during brewing
cycle.

SUGGESTED COFFEE MEASUREMENT
For the best results, use drip grind recommended for automatic drip coffeemakers.

TO BREW GROUND COFFEE:
10 cups 9 tbls. or 4-1/2 scoops
6 cups 7 tbls. or 3-1/'2 scoops
6 cups 6 tbls. or 3 scoops
4 cups 5 tbls. or 2-1/2 scoops
2 cups 3 tbls. or I-1/2 scoops

. Use more of less coffee to suit your taste.
2 level tablespoons - 1 level scoop
1cup 4.5 o0z brewed coffee
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Automatic Pause ‘N Serve Drip Stop Valve

For your convenience, our Pause ‘N Serve feature allows you up to 30 SECONDS
to sneak a cup while the coffee is still brewing. It also prevents any remaining
coffee in the filter basket from dripping onto the warmer plate once the brew cycle
is completed.

TO PREVENT INJURY FROM HOT OVERFLOW, REPLACE DECANTER
WITHIN 30 SECONDS IF REMOVED DURING BREWING.

Cleaning Instructions

Your coffeemaker must be cleaned when you begin to notice excessive steaming or the
brewing time increases considerably. This condition is caused by a buildup of lime and
mineral deposits from your water. If the pumping action stops before all the water has
been pumped out of the machine, then the appliance requires cleaning.

The frequency of cleaning depends on the hardness of water used. The following table
gives the suggested cleaning intervals.

SUGGESTED CLEANING INTERVAL
Type of Water Cleaning Frequency
Soft Water - every 80 brew cycles
Hard Water every 40 brew cycles

—_

Pour one quart of undiluted white household vinegar into your coffeemaker.
Place a #4 cone filter into the filter basket and close the filter basket.

Place the empty decanter on the warming plate and turn the coffeemaker ON.
When three cups have flowed through, turn the coffeemaker OFF and let stand
for 1/2 hour.

4. After I/2 hour, pour the vinegar back into the coffeemaker.

@ N

5. Place the empty decanter on the warming plate. Turn the coffeemaker ON
and let all of the vinegar flow through.

6. Discard the vinegar and the paper filter.

7. To flush out all traces of vinegar, pour a decanter full of tap water into the

coff eemaker, turn it ON, and allow it all to cycle through.
6. Discard the water and turn the coffeemaker OFF. Repeat steps 7 and 6.

Decanter Cleaning

Hard water .can leave a whitish mineral deposit inside the decanter. Coffee and tea
discolor these deposits, sometimes leaving a brownish stain inside the decanter.
To remove these stains, follow these simple steps:
1. Use a solution of equal parts white vinegar and hot water.
2. Let solution stand in decanter for about 20 minutes and then discard.
3. Wash and rinse the decanter thoroughly using a soft cloth. Do not use harsh
abrasive cleaners. These may cause scratches which can lead to breakage.
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If Service Is Required,. Do Not Return to Your Store

For Service, call I-800-MR COFFEE (I-800-672-6333)(U.S.A. & Canada)
I-216-464-4000 (Mexico)
8:30 am to 5:00 pm Eastern Standard Time, Monday through Friday

To assist us in serving you, please have the model number
(CSIO) and dateof purchase available.

All repairs must be made by Mr. Coffee or an authorized Mr. Coffee Service Center.

Please call us for assistance or for the location of the nearest authorized Mr. Coffee
Service Center.

Please do not return this appliance to your store.

We welcome your questions, comments or suggestions.
Please include your complete name, address and telephone number
and description of problem in all communications.

Consumer Affairs Department

MR. COFFEE
24709 Miles Road

Bedford Heights, Ohio 44146-1 399

A Division of Health-oimeter, Inc.
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Limited Warranty

Mr. Coffee warrants to the purchaser that the CS10 by Mr. Coffee

(except for cord set and ceramic pot) is free from manufacturer’s defects

in material and workmanship for a period of one year from the date of original pur-
chase when used in compliance with directions as outlined in the manufacturer’s
instructions, which will constitute reasonable and necessary maintenance by the
purchaser.

In case of manufacturer defects in material or workmanship, Mr. Coffee agrees to
repair (remedy) a defective automatic hot tea maker without charge. The pur-
chaser’s exclusive remedy against Mr. Coffee shall be for the repair or replace-
ment of a defective Mr. Coffee product.

All repairs must be made at the authorized Mr. Coffee Service Center. To locate a
Mr. Coffee Service Center, call 1-800-MR COFFEE (I-600-672-6333). Mr. Coffee
shall not be responsible for any repairs performed at any facility which is not an
authorized Mr. Coffee Service Center,

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights which
vary from State to State. Any implied warranty is limited in duration to the one year
provided in this, the only, expressed warranty. Some States do not allow limita-
tions on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitation may not apply
to you.

In no event shall Mr. Coffee be responsible for incidental or consequential
damages, nor damage due to misuse or the use of any unauthorized attachment:
nor damage caused by use of an electrical circuit not specified on the Mr. Coffee
product. Some States do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or con-
sequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.

Mr. coffee
24700 Miles Road, Bedford Heights, Ohio 44146-1399

A Division of Health o meter, inc.

FORM 6245 REV.0 PRINTED IN UNITED STATES
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MODE D’EMPLOI1 POUR

MR. COFFEE

LES CAFETIERES MR. COFFEE®
DE LA SERIE CS

Pour un thé et un café plus
savoureux, utilisez les filtres
de marque Mr. Coffee’.

Verseuse de rechange
Mr. Coffee Modéle CD10

POUR USAGE DOMESTIQUE SEULEMENT
POUR INFORMATIONS OU SERVICE, SIGNALEZ

1-800-MR COFFEE

(1-800-672-6333) (Etats-Unis et Canada) 1-216-464-4000 (Mexique)
Du lundi au vendredi
De 8 h 30 4 17 h 00 (heure de P’Est)
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MESURES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Lors de Futilisation d'appareils électriques, les mesures de sécurité suivantes devraient élre suivies afin
d'éliminer le risque d'incendie, de chocs éleclriques, evou de blessures corporelles:

1.
2,
3.

10.
1.
12,
13.

14.

15

Lire toutes les instructions avant de mettre l'appareil en marche.
Ne pas toucher les surfaces chaudes. Utiliser les poignées ou boutons.

Afin d"éliminer les risques de chocs électriques, ne pas immerger les cbles, prises ou fapparell dans
F'eau ou tout autre liquide.

I} faut une éroite supervision quand fappareil est utilisé par des enfants ou prés des enfants.

Avant le nettoyage ne sert pas, toumer finterrupteur de mise en marche & OFF (Fermé) et débrancher
Eeﬂcafeliére. Laisser refroidir Fappareil avanl de lui enlever des piéces, de lui en ajouter et avant de le
oyer.

Ne jamais utiliser un appareil dont le cordon d'alimentation ou la prise de courant sont endommagés
ou Ersque Fappareil fonctionne mal ou est endommageé. Pour vérffication, réparation ou ajustement,
ne s'adresser qu'au centre de réparation autorisé de votre région.

L'utilisation de pibces accessoires non recommandées par Mr. Coffee peut tre source d'accidents
ou de blessures.

Ne pas utiliser & 'extérieur.

Ne l_Pas laisser le cordon dalimentation pendre au bord de la table ou du comploir, ni toucher une
surface chaude.

Eviter de placer cet appareil sur un élément électrique ou au gaz, A proximité ou dans un four chaud.
Pour débrancher, mettre le sélecteur & OFF, saisir la prise et la tirer de la prise murale.
Ne pas utiliser Fappareil pour autre fin & laquelle il est destiné.

lg}tuiser sjlaulement sur une surface rigide, lisse et au niveau afin de ne pas obstruer Faération sous
appareil.

Utilisation et entretien de ia verseuse

A défaut de suivre les instructions suivantes, ka verseuse peut 8tre endommagée.

Utitiser seulement les verseuses congues spécifi uementC%wr les modetes Pause 'N Serve.

a. Cette versause est congue pour votre cafetiere Mr. Coffee. Ne jamais la placer sur a surface de
cuisson d'une cuisiniére ni dans aucun four ou micro-ondes.

b. Nejamais placer une verseuse chaude sur une surface humide ou froide.
¢. Nejamais utiliser une verseuse dbréchée ou dotée d’une poignée braniante ou endommagée.

d.  Eviter de nettoyer la verseuse avec des détergents, des tampons récureurs en laine d'acier ou
autres matériaux abrasifs.

e. Retirer la verseuse de ia plaque chauffante si, par mégarde, efle chauttait a sec.

f.  Eviter de cogner, d'égratigner ou de malmener la verseuse.
AVIS: Pour réduire les risques dincendie ou de chocs électriques, ne pas tenter de retirer les

couvercles protecteurs du circuit électiique auquel vous n'avez pas acces. Toule réparation devrait
&tre exécutée strictement par du personnel compétent et autorise.

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS.
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RECOMMANDATIONS POUR LE
BRANCHEMENT DE LA CAFETISRE

Gréce au cordon d'alimentation court, vous risquez moins de trébucher
et de vous empétrer dans le fit. E

Un fil de rallonge peut étre acheté et utilisé avec précaution.

Si un fil de rallonge est utilisé, le fil doit étre caiibré & au moins 10
ampéres et 120 volts. Le fil de rallonge ne doit pas dépasser du
comptoir ni du dessus de la table, car des enfants pourraient l'atteindre
ou il pourrait faire trébucher.

Cet appareil est doté d'une fiche polarisée (une lame plus large que
l'autre). Pour réduire le risque de décharge électnque cette fiche ne
se branche que d'une seule fagon sur une prise polarisée. Si la fiche
s adapte mal, la tourner de l'autre c6té. Sielle ne s adapte pas
mieux, s'adresser a un électricien qualifié. Ne jamais modifier la
fiche de quelque fagon que ce soit.
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Introduction

Félicitations! Vous étes propriétaire d'une cafetiére a filtres coniques Mr. Cotfee d'une
capacité de 10 tasses. Des que la verseuse est retiree, l¢ dispositit Pause' Serve
interrompt I'égouttement du café pendant 30 secondes, le temps d'y glisser votre
tasse...

Lire attentivement toutes-les instructions de cette brochure avant d'utiliser cet
appareil. Un usage adéquat et un entretien régulier lui assureront une longue
durée et un fonctionnement sans probléme. Conserver précisusement ces
instructions et y référer pour des trucs d'entretien.
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ettoyer la cafetn?re Mr. Coffee avant
€ VYOUsS en servir!

Laver la verseuse, le couvercle et le panier-fillre amovible a ['aide d'un savon doux et

d'eau. Bien les rincer, Suivre les étapes 4 & 6 ci-dessous (avec de I'eau seulement)

pour nettoyer l'intérieur de la cafetidre.

Infus:on du café

Ouvrir le panier & filtre en le prenant par le panneau de gauche et en poussant le
Fanuer vers la droite. Insérer un filtre conique N2 4 de Mr. Coffee dans le panier &
itre.

2. Ajouter la quantité désirée de café selon le tableau de mesures cidessous.
Secouer legérement afin de tasser le café.

3. Veiller a ce que le filtre en papier soit bien centré avant de refermer le paniera
filtre.

4. Remplir la verseuse de la quantité d'eau désnrée en se ?mdant sur les mesures
apparaissant sur les cotés de la verseuse. (1 tasse équivaut & 4.5 onces).

5. Verser I'eau dans le réservoir. Placer la verseuse vide sur la plaque chauffante..

6. Mettre votre cafetiére & ON. Lorsque Iégounement du café arréte, le cycle
d'infusion est terminé.

7. Retirer soigneusement le panier-filtre. Jeter les grains de café et le papier-filtre.
Rincer le panier-filtre et remettre en place.

8. Pourinfuser une autre quantité, répéter les étapes 1 a 7.

9. S'assurer que la cafetigre est 3 OFF lorsque la verseuse est vide et qu'eile n'est
plus en marche. Débrancher lorsque la cafetidre ne servent pas.

\'}
Pour éviter les risques de blessures corporelles ou de dommages matériels en cas
de débordement, veiller & ce que la verseuse soit bien centrée sous le panier lors
du cycle d‘infusion.

1% It SOPTRRGATIN] AVATIL W0 §ct TNATIINWIC

QUANTITE DE CAFE SUGGEREE
Pour de meilleurs résultats, utiliser la mouture de café suggérée pour
les cafetidres-filtre automatiques.

Pour infuser Café moulu

10 tasses 9 c. table ou 4-1/2 mesures
8 tasses 7 ¢. table ou 3-1/2 mesures
6 tasses 6 c. table ou 3 mesures
4 tasses 5 c. table ou 2-1/2 mesures
2 tasses 3 c. table ou 1-1/2 mesure

plus ou moins de caté, selon votre goat.
2 c. table rases = 1 mesure rase
1 tasse = 4.5 0z de café infusé
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Des plus pratiques, la valve d'arrét d'égouttement automatique vous laisse 30

SECONDES pour vous servir une tasse de café pendant I'infusion du caté. De
plus, elle empéche I'égouttement de café sur la plaque chauffante une fois le

cycle d'infusion complété.

POUR PREVENIR LES RISQUES DE BLESSURES EN CAS DE DEBORDEMENT,
REPLACER LA VERSEUSE EN-DEDANS DE 30 SECONDES SIELLE A ETE
RETIREE DURANT LE CYCLE D'INFUSION.

Instructions pour l'entretien

Votre cafetiére nécessite un nettoyage lorsqu'apparait une vapeur excessive ou que vous
remarquez un temps d'infusion trop long di & une accumulation de dépdts et de minéraux
de l'eau. Sile-mécanisme de pompage s'interrompt avant la fin de son cycle, l'appareil
requiert un nettoyage.

La fréquence des nettoyages dépend de la dureté de I'eau utilisée. Le
tableau ci-dessous indique les intervalles de nettoyage recommandés.

INTERVALLES DE NETTOYAGE SUGGERES
Type d'eau Fréquence des nettoyages
Eau douce Toutes les 80 utilisations

Eau dure Toutes les 40 utilisations

Emploi de vinaigre

Verser une pinte de vinaigre blanc non dilué dans votre cafetiére.

Mettre un filtre conique #4 dans le panier a filtre et refermer le panier.

Placer fa verseuse vide sur la plaque chautfante et mettre la cafetiére & ON. Quand
trois tasses auront passé, mettre la cafetidre & OFF et laisser reposer 30 minutes.
Aprés 30 minutes, transvider le vinaigre dans la cafetiére.

Placer la verseuse vide sur la plaque chauffante. Mettre la cafetiére & ON et laisser
passer le vinaigre.

Jeter le vinaigre et le papier-filtre,

Pour éliminer toute trace de vinaigre, verser dans la cafetiére une verseuse pleine
d'eau, mettre la cafetiere a ON et faire compléter un cycle entier.

Jeter I'eau et mettre la cafetidre a OFF. Répéter les étapes 7 et 8.

N bk e

o

Nettoyage de la verseuse
De l'eau dure peut laisser un dépdt calcaire blanchatre sur les parois intérieures de la
verseuse. Le café et e thé peuvent y laisser des taches branatres. |l est facile de faire
disparaitre ces taches en suivant les étapes suivantes:
1. Utiliser une solution en parts égales de vinaigre blanc et d'eau chaude.
2. Laisser reposer la solution dans la verseuse pendant une vingtaine de minutes,
puis la jeter,
3. Bien nettoyer la verseuse avec un linge doux et rincer & fond. Ne jamais utiliser de
nettoyants abrasifs afin d'éviter les égratignures pouvant entrainer le fendillement
de la verseuse.
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Si les services d'un tecnnicien sont regufs,
signalez 1-800-MR COFFEE (1-800-672-6333) (Etats-Unis et Canada)
1-216-464-4000 (Mexique
De 8 h 30 4 17 h 00 theure de V'Est - du lundi au vendredi)

Pour nous ajder a mieux vous servir, assurez-vous de pouvoir nous fournir
le numéro de modéle (CS10) de votre appareil et la date d'achat.

Toutes les réparations doivent etre eflectuses par Mr. Coffee ou par un Centre de
réparation Mr. Coffee. Veduillaz nous appsier pour toute information ou pour connaitre
le Centre de réparation awdorisé Mr, Cofiee de volre région.

Ne pas retourner cet appareil au magasin.

Faites-nous part de vos questions, ecommentaires et suggestions.
Veuillez indiquer votra nom, votre adrasse et votra numéro
de tétéphone ainsi que la description de votre probléme
sur toutes vos communications écrites.

Consumer Affairs Department

MR. COFFEE

24700 Miles Road

Bedford Heights, Ohio 44146-1399

Une division de Health o meter, inc.
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Garantie limitée

Mr. Coffee garantit a l'acheteur que le modele CS10 de Mr. Coffee
(sauf pour le filage) est exempt de tout défaut de fabrication ou de
main d'oeuvre pour.une période d'un an, et ce A partir de la date

d'achat, lorsqu'utilisé et entretenu selon les directives du fabricant.

Dans le cas d'un défaut de fabrication ou de main-d'oeuvre, Mr.
Coffee s'engage a réparer une cafetiére défectueuse sans aucuns
frais. Le seul recours de l'acheteur & l'endroit de Mr. Coffee se lim-
ite a la réparation ou remplacement d'un produit défectueux Mr.
Coffee.

Toutes les réparations doivent étre effectuées par un centre de
réparation agréé par Mr. Coffee. Pour connaitre le centre de répa-
ration Mr. Coffee de votre région, appelez 1-800-MR COFFEE
(1-800-672-6333). Mr. Coffee ne se porte pas responsable des

réparations effectuées par un centre de service non agréé par
Mr. Coffee.

Cette garantie vous accorde des droits légaux spécifiques, en plus
de ceux accordés par la législation de votre Etat ou province (vari-
ant d'un Etat ou province a l'autre). Toute garantie implicite se lim-
ite a la durée de la présente garantie explicite, c'est-a-dire une
année. Certains Etats ou provinces n'autorisent aucune limitation
sur la durée d'une garantie implicite, donc la garantie limitée ci-
dessus peut ne pas s'appliquer dans votre cas.

Mr. Coffee ne sera tenu aucunement responsable de tout dom
mage fortuit ou indirect, ni d'aucun dommage di & un mauvais
usage ou de l'usage de tout acce'ssoire non autorisé; ni des dom-
mages causés par un courant électrique non spécifié sur I'appareil
Mr. Coffee. Certains Etats ou provinces ne reconnaissant aucune-
ment I'exclusion ou la limite des dommages fortuits ou indirects, la
limite ci-dessus ou exclusion peut ne pas s'appliquer dans votre
cas.

Mr. Coffee
24700 Miles Road, Bedford Heights, Ohio 44146-1399

Une Division de Health o meter, Inc.

FORM 8245 IMPRIME AUX CHINA 4/95
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